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For many students in Denver Public Schools, continuing their education beyond high school 

doesn’t seem like a viable option. Most often it’s not low grades or lack of extracurricular 

activities keeping them from pursuing their dreams. There are thousands 

of passionate, intelligent, hard working students facing the most intimidating barrier 

to college of all — they think it just isn’t possible.

But the Denver Scholarship Foundation is changing that. We’re making 

a postsecondary degree possible for thousands of DPS students. 



I was not a stellar student in most of middle school and high school, and that’s putting it mildly. I attended 

an online public school that lacked the structure and academic support I needed to be successful. I struggled, 

I disengaged, and I failed    — a lot. 

I had fallen far behind my peers, and I was overwhelmed with embarrassment. The thought of going back to a traditional 

school terrified me, but by my senior year I was fed up with failure. I enrolled in Thomas Jefferson High School, hoping 

that the change would make it possible for me to relocate my passion for learning and maybe even go to college.

When I walked through the doors at TJ, I lacked any measure of self-confidence. I wanted to go to college, but 

I didn’t know how to begin the process or how I’d ever pay for it. Lucky for me, I got connected to Ms. Cynthia 

Castillo, the DSF College Advisor at TJ’s Future Center. At the time, I couldn’t have imagined how valuable a 

resource she would be. 

She organized information sessions from admissions professionals right in our own school, and she set up visits 

to college campuses around the state. She posted scholarship opportunities on the wall of the Future Center. 

She also took the time to work with us individually on applications and essays, and she walked our parents 

through the complicated FAFSA forms. I didn’t always believe in myself, but my college dreams were important 

to her, and she was always there to support me, motivate me and hold me accountable.

With Ms. Castillo’s help, I gained the confidence to apply to several in-state schools, and decided Colorado State 

University was where I wanted to go. Unfortunately, I received letters of rejection from all of them, including CSU. 

When I read that letter, my dreams of going to college were shattered. I didn’t know what I was going to do, but 

Ms. Castillo did. She encouraged me to appeal my rejection from CSU, something I didn’t even know was possible. 

I interviewed with an admissions counselor, and I wrote essays explaining why I’d screwed up and how I could do 

better. I worked really hard in class, earning the first straight As of my life. I proved to myself, and to CSU, that I 

didn’t just have potential, I had results. Finally I was admitted late in the spring to CSU. 

When I stepped on the CSU campus in the fall, I was really nervous. I was worried that classes would be too hard 

and the homework and tests too overwhelming. I received the scholarship every semester, but DSF’s support 

didn’t end there. DSF kept tabs on me, requiring me to check in every semester so they could connect me to any 

resources on campus I might need to succeed.

In the spring of 2012, I graduated Cum Laude with my degree in English. 

I’m now working on my master’s degree in education from Johns 

Hopkins University while I serve as a Teach for America corps member.

I went through a transformative change from a failing student to a college graduate, and I owe much of it to DSF. 

The people at DSF empowered me to believe in my own potential and to pursue higher knowledge. Thank you. 

Thank you so much, for everything.

Morgan Dorn
DSF Alumnus

Colorado State University, Class of 2012

I am
Morgan’s Story

the poss   ble

Morgan Dorn
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By simplifying the college and financial aid process, and supporting 

students throughout college, we’ve created a roadmap to college 

completion for thousands of DPS students. 

P�sible 

Find
scholarships

Short list your
favorite schools

Apply for
financial aid 

Apply for
college

Get accepted!

Graduation!

Get ongoing
support

throughout
your entire

college career

Walk into the
Future Center

Meet your
advisor

College This Way

the

has a roadmap.
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With Future Centers located inside 16 DPS high 

schools, and roaming advisors assisting students and 

counselors at all other DPS high schools, the Denver 

Scholarship Foundation has made a transformative 

impact on thousands of lives and boosted the 

college expectations of our entire community.

We’ve helped 25,000 students plan for college 

and increased the number of students who enroll 

in college each year by 30 percent since we were 

founded in 2006.

Working closely with DPS staff, we’ve also helped high 

school seniors apply for and win more than $153 million 

in scholarships, not including our own scholarship.

college — this way
In the 2011 academic year we received major 

investments from national funders that helped us 

expand and strengthen our program to support 

critical needs in our community.

We deepened our program in Northeast Denver 

to better serve the Montbello community. With 

a multi-year, $2.5 million commitment from 

the federal TRiO Talent Search program, DSF 

brought on two additional college advisors and 

expanded its services to all six schools in Denver’s 

far Northeast neighborhood. More than 500 9th 

through 12th grade students are enrolled in the 

Talent Search program and are officially on their 

way to college.

The 2011 academic year was also the first full 

year of implementing our four-year, $400,000 

grant from the Walton Foundation, which allowed 

us to serve 1,200 students through new Future 

Centers at four charter schools in Denver – DSST 

Stapleton, DSST Green Valley Ranch, KIPP, and 

Southwest Early College. After just one year, 

97 percent of the seniors at those schools were 

admitted to at least one college and offered more 

than $3.7 million in scholarships.

2011-12 Future Center SponSorS 

Through their generous sponsorships of our Future Centers, these partners are making college possible 

for thousands of students each year: 

The Comcast Foundation – Martin Luther King Jr. Early College

The Denver Foundation – Future Center Champion

The ECA Foundation – Bruce Randolph School & Manual High School

The Jay and Rose Phillips Family Foundation of Colorado – Bruce Randolph School

Virginia W. Hill Foundation – Future Center Champion

JPMorgan Chase & Co – West High School

Western Union Foundation – John F. Kennedy High School

Venoco, Inc – East High School

The LARRK Foundation – Montbello High School

Leprino Foods – North High School

JF Maddox Foundation – South High School

The Walton Family Foundation – DSST Stapleton, DSST Green Valley Ranch, KIPP & Southwest Early College

DSF haS helpeD 25,000 

StuDentS plan For College

$153 million in SCholarShipS

Remberto Rivera
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO DENVER
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The DSF Scholarship does more than help students 

pay for college. Our application and renewal process 

has evolved into an effective roadmap that guides 

students toward securing a complete financial aid 

package that makes succeeding in college possible. 

To qualify for our scholarship, high school students 

must apply for three additional scholarships. Then 

they must apply for federal financial aid and follow 

up with their college to make sure they receive the 

maximum amount of state and federal support. 

After they’re enrolled in college, they must keep 

their grades up, and check in with us every term in 

order to renew their scholarship for a maximum of 

five years.

Our donors understand that our scholarship is 

much more than just money — it’s a whole system 

designed to keep students accountable and help 

them succeed in school. That’s why so many 

individual donors choose to designate their gift to 

sponsor one or more of our scholars. In doing so, 

they are not just giving money for scholarships, 

they are making it possible for a student to 

succeed in college and transform their life forever. 

SCholar SponSorS 

The following donors have designated their gifts to sponsor one or more scholars’ journey through college or technical school:

AJ Miller

Anonymous

Anonymous – Vermillion Scholarship

Senator Michael Bennet and Susan Daggett

Blue Sky Fund 

BP America

The Carson Foundation 

CH2MHill

Tom and Noel Congdon 

Connie Burwell White and William W. White Foundation 

Cross H. Foundation

Dea Family Foundation

The Denver Foundation

The Denver Foundation - Donor Advised Funds

EnCana

Estate of Omar Gaskin 

The Grogan Family Foundation 

Charlie Gwirtsman 

Harvey Family Foundation

Erin Hoag/Innovative Educators

James and Beatrice Salah Charitable Trust

James and Mabel Cook Trust

Ellen and Manny Marritt 

MillerCoors

Monfort Family Foundation

Mrig Family

The Nathan B. and Florence R. Burt Foundation 

Robert Scott Charitable Trust

Rick and Cheryl Schaden

The Sprout Foundation

Allan and Helena Striker 

Waste Management Recycle America

memorial SCholarShipS

The following scholarships were created to honor the memory of a loved one by sponsoring a DSF Scholar’s college education:

Andrew Wade Memorial Scholarship – created by friends of Andrew Wade

Marilyn Griggs Riley Scholarship – created by an anonymous donor

enDoWeD SCholarShipS

The following endowed scholarships were created by the 

Denver Scholarship Foundation to honor the tremendous 

contributions made by two of our founders:

DSF Bernadette Marquez Honorary Scholarship

DSF Governor John Hickenlooper Honorary Scholarship

If you would like to sponsor one or more 

scholars, please contact ann-marie manning 

at amanning@denverscholarship.org

aS oF Spring 2012, DSF haD 

aWarDeD $13.3 million in 

SCholarShipS to 2,700 StuDentS

scholarships make it possible
Sharyn Li
COLORADO SCHOOL OF MINES,
CLASS OF 2011
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Our mission is not just to get students into college. 

It is to see them through to graduation. The work 

starts in high school when our advisors set students 

down a path toward success. It continues with 

our scholarship, which requires students to take the 

steps that are necessary to succeed in college. And 

it finishes with our College Success program which 

supports students on campus and helps them succeed.

success in college
We added seven new College Partners in 2011-2012 

and deepened all of our partnership agreements 

to meet the critical needs of our scholars and help 

them successfully graduate. Although students may 

receive the DSF Scholarship at 39 higher education 

institutions across Colorado, our scholars who attend 

one of our 20 partner schools receive additional 

financial, academic and social support. 

Our agreements with partner colleges specify 

that DSF scholars will receive additional grants 

and scholarships, as well as access to special 

programs and services such as mentoring, tutoring, 

workshops and other programs to help them 

succeed and graduate. Currently 98% of DSF 

scholars attend one of our partner colleges. 

With 81 perCent oF our SCholarS SuCCeeDing in SChool or graDuating, We KnoW our 

program iS WorKing. Yet, We Continue to looK For neW StrategieS For College SuCCeSS. 

At CSU-Pueblo, we’re conducting a pilot project with support from TG to surround our students with intensive 

support. Our students there are beating our overall success rate, with 89 percent of the most recent freshmen 

class continuing to their second year of college.

Another promising strategy is our SEED program at the Community College of Denver. Funded through 

a generous grant from the Mordecai Family Foundation, the SEED program is designed to help students 

successfully transfer to and graduate from a four-year college or university.

81 perCent oF all oF our 

SCholarShip reCipientS SinCe 

2007 are either Still in SChool 

or haVe CompleteD their 

CertiFiCate or Degree

Mawulke Yebuah
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
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How is it possible for one small staff to serve 25,000 students with meaningful advice and scholarships? It’s not. 

We depend on a well-organized army of volunteers who work alongside our staff every day to make college 

possible. For starters, our volunteers assist College Advisors in the Future Centers — helping students craft essays 

for applications, practicing college interviews, and guiding them through the FAFSA. Then, they come into our 

office to make reminder calls to students, contact donors, conduct community outreach and help with paperwork.

Volunteers make it 

P�sible 
500 VolunteerS haVe 

DonateD nearlY 14,000 hourS

Simply put,

our volunteers make it all possible.

A community is only as strong as its ability to lift up everyone who is part of it. So what does it take to get more 

DPS students to enter and complete a postsecondary education when circumstances aren’t neatly lined up for 

them? It takes students committed to following their dreams. It takes a support system like the expert college 

advice and scholarships provided by DSF. It takes a community that will not allow them to slip through the 

cracks. It takes you, believing in the possible.

neW in 2012 — SCholar BreaKFaSt

In Spring 2012, the community demonstrated its commitment to making college possible at our inaugural Scholar 

Breakfast. The event introduced 300 community members to the opportunity to sponsor a student in college and 

invest in their success.

eD. gala 

Each fall, our community demonstrates its 

belief in the possible by supporting our annual 

Ed Gala. Thanks largely to the leadership of 

our Co-Chairs Dean Prina, M.D., Caz Matthews 

and Bernadette Marquez, the 2011 Ed Gala 

raised $1.2 million for our scholarships and

programs to make college possible for 

students in Denver.

the P�sible is a community 

Bernadette Marquez, Dean Prina, M.D., Cokie Roberts & Caz Matthews
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2011-12 BoarD oF DireCtorS 

Mr. Steven Abelman

Shareholder, Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber, Schreck

Mr. Eula Adams

Part Owner, Xcore Computer Corporation

Mr. Stanton Dodge

Executive Vice President, Dish Network Corporation 

Ms. Mary Gittings Cronin

Former President, Piton Foundation 

Ms. Barbara Grogan

Founder, Western Industrial Contractors Inc. 

Mr. Patrick Hatcher

Vice President for Finance, Vistar Corporation

Mr. Jack Kim

Founder and Principal, KORE Investments, LLC

Ms. Terry Leprino

Board Member, Leprino Foods

Mr. Timothy Marquez

Executive Chairman, Venoco, Inc.

Mr. Skip Miller

Chairman, Miller Weingarten Realty, LLC

Mr. Rico Munn

Partner, Baker Hostetler

Mr. R. Scott Nycum, Jr.

Managing Director, J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.

Ms. Theresa Peña

Executive Director, Denver Education Compact

Dean Prina, M.D. - Chairman 

Pediatrician, Partners in Pediatrics

David Scanavino, M.D.

Former Executive Vice President and Chief Medical 

Officer, Aveta, Inc.

Mr. Scott Scheirman – Chairman Elect

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, 

The Western Union Company

Mr. Don Silversmith

Chairman, First Western Trust Bank

Mr. Gregory Sissel

Managing Director, Platte River Ventures

Mr. Steve White

President, Comcast West Division

eX-oFFiCio

Ms. Cindy Abramson

Executive Director, Denver Scholarship Foundation

Superintendent Tom Boasberg

Superintendent, Denver Public Schools

Mr. John Elofson – Secretary

Partner, Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP

aDViSorY CounCil

Gov. John W. Hickenlooper

Governor, State of Colorado

Mr. Steve Kris

President, Ascent Capital

Mr. Evan Makovsky

Co-Founder, Shames-Makovsky Realty Company

Ms. Bernadette Marquez 

Co-founder and Chief Executive

Timothy and Bernadette Marquez Foundation

Mr. Scott Reiman

President, Hexagon Investments

The Honorable Roy Romer

Former Governor, State of Colorado

Ms. Suzanne Arkle Wilson

President and CEO, Zann & Associates, Inc.

inDiViDual DonorS 

Steve & Jeanette Abelman

Jeremy Abelson

Brian & Nora Abrams

Dean Abrams

Cindy & John Abramson

Raydean Acevedo & Walt Jenkins

Eula & Janet Adams

Cuney Akay

Terry Anderson

Kristen Anderson

Betsy Anderson

Anonymous

Marco Antonio Abaraca

Monica Araujo 

Hugh Armstrong

Ryan Arney

Tracy Ashmore

Presley F. Askew

Sandra Aultman

Elizabeth Aybar

Brian Davidson

Christin & Scott Day

Jessica & Andy deGortari

Bob & Lindsay Deibel

Kimber DeLoia

Julie Dionigi & Dan Archer

Mark Dismuke

Patty & Dennis Disney

Stanton & Lindsey Dodge

Donald & Jana Lee Dodge

James Donaldson & Ellen Anderman

Barry & Dana Dorfman

Tracy Dorland

Jennifer Draper-Carson

James & Susan Dreisbach

Henry Dubroff

Nate Easley & 

   Rae Ann Bories-Easley

Mike & Marcy Edwards

Polly Ehrenhaft

Abigail Eichhorn

John Eichhorn

Nan & Carl Eklund

Doug Elenowitz

John & Renee Elofson

Karen Elwell

Lisa Emerson

Mariana Enriquez

Curtis & Rosemary Esquibel

Eric Eversley

Jacob Faircloth

Daniel Fallon

Mark Fallon

Wendy Farley

Amy Feiman

Natasha Felten

Steven Fendrich

Beth Ferguson

Tim Ficker & Mary Fenimore

Mira Fine

Amy Fletcher

Dan Fletcher

Jane & Barr Forman

Andrew Franks

Amy & Bernard Friedman

Shane & Bridget Fross

Susan Fuller

Jean Galloway

Francisco Garcia

Estate of Omar Gaskin

Greg & Susan Geissler

Andrea Glass

Jerry Glick & Shannon Gifford

Katherine Gold

Steve Goldstein

Marjorie & Seth Goldstein

Catherine & Andrew Goodwillie

Jon Gordon

Matthew & Marie Gordon

Bill Graf, Esq.

Ira & Stacey Bahr

Geoff & Kendall Bailey

Jeff Balmer

Michael Barkin

Adam & Jill Barkin

Laura Barton

Alice Barton

Andy & Shelly Beasley

Beth Behnke

Senator Michael F. Bennet &

   Ms. Susan Daggett

Elaine & Stephen Berman

Chauncey Billups

Trinda & Tom Bishop

Andy Bishop

Amber Biviano

Eric & Kendra Black

Nancy & Art Blomberg

Alyce Blum

Scott Bodfish & 

   Caryn Cheyfitz

J. Michael Bollinger

Jeanne Granville

Elaina Grauer

Robert Grey

Douglas & Gayle Griggs

Barbara Grogan

Susan & Rick Grossman

Laura Grusczynski

Dusti Gurule

Charlie Gwirtsman

Beverly Haddon

Susan & Steven Halstedt

John Hanley

Nick Hansen

Kurt & Heidi Hardin

Leanna S. Harris

Jessie Harris

Richard Harris

Anne Harris

Steve Hart

Holli Hartman

Lynn Hawthorne & 

   Andrew Loizeaux

Susie Hayes

Happy Haynes

Anna Jo Haynes

James & Margaret Henderson

Christian Hendrickson

Emily & Jamie Henkel

Samantha Higbee

Henry & Susie Higginbottom

Arlene & Barry Hirschfeld

Sue Hobza & Kathryn White

Harriet Holmes

Dorothy & Ted Horrell

Bruce & Heidi Hoyt

Linda C. Huang, M.D.

Walt Imhoff

Vernon A. Isaacs

Robin Jackson

Carol Jenkins

Michael Jennings

James Joda

David Johnson & 

   Kimberly Hagar-Johnson

Diane & Scott Johnson

Joyce C. Johnson

Shawn Johnson & Tina

   Maglio-Johnson

Gene Johnson O.D.

James Johnston

Ken Jones

Steve & Wendy Kaeuper

Patrick & Christine Kanouff

James & Mary Karo

Susan & Randy Karsh

John & Dale Katzenberg

Katie Kellen

Doug & Pam Kelsall

Donald & Susan Kennedy

Laura Kent

Brian Boonstra

Jon-Erik & Brooke Borgen

Sandra Borgman

Bob S. Boswell

Tim Bourdelais

Linda Bowman

Claudia & Marc Braunstein

James Brewer

Ms. Kerry B. Broderick

Maureen Brooks

Ronald J. Brown

Lindsay & Cristin Brown

William Browning

Morgan & Annie Browning

John Buckner

Melvin Bush

Mike Bush

Erna Butler

Liana Camacho

Dale Cantwell

Colette Carey

Anne Kern

Sonja Kern

Nanci Kerr

Roger Kilgore

Jack & Jeanne Kim

Lee King

Kurt Kittleson

Gail & Jack Klapper

Lois Knight

Harvey Knowles

Robert Knowling Jr.

Nancy & Jerry Kolb

Bob Kosena

Alma Kurtz

Heather Lafferty

Jonathan Langer

David & Josie Larson

Susan Larson

Nancy Larson

Chetter Latcham

Traci R. Lato

Donald J. Law

Carol B. Lay

James & Ann Lebeck

Bob & Betsy Leighton

Kristin Lentz

Robert Leo

Terry Leprino

Kathryn A. Lester

Marc Levine

Ronald & Alysa Levine

Andy Levy

Paul & Laura Lhevine

Laura Lindley

Doug Linkhart

Lester & Nancy Lockspeiser

Ann Logan

Janet Lopez

Nina Lopez

Donna Lucas

Ron Ludwig

Marc Lumpkin

Fred Lutz

Bruce MacDonald

Kathleen MacKay

Bill & Melissa Mackiernan

Kasia MacLeod & David

   MacLeod

J Madden & Linda Poletti

Sharon & Greg Maffei

Katherine Magner

Julie & Karl Maier

Paul Majors

Evan & Evi Makovsky

Michael Mares

Sarah Marks

Jessica Marks

Ellen & Manny Marritt

Cydney & Tom Marsico

J. Landis & Sharon Martin

Carla Castillo

Mark Cavanaugh

Chris & Jen Chavez

Linda Childears

Carin Chow & Tom Boasberg

Patricia E. Clark

Tom & Rebecca Clark

Jason & Auburn Clark

Nancy Cohen

Jonathan & Aimee Coleman

Tom & Noel Congdon

John & Joann Congdon

James & Mabel Cook

   Scholarship Trust

Robert Coombe & 

   Julanna Gilbert

Arax Corn

Karen Cortese

Catherine Coucoules

Doug Crichfield

Patricia Crown

Rebecca & Rafael Martinez

John Marvin

Caz Matthews

Shaundra & Will Matthews

Marty May

Lynn McAnallen

Scott McBreen

John McCabe

Nancy McCallin

Rich & Louise McClure

Maureen McDonald & 

   David Baker

Barbara McDonnell

Mac McFarland

Jerry & Stacy McHugh

Ian McIntire

Edward L. McLaughlin

Jean & Ronald McLaughlin

Julia G. McVey

Jacki Melmed

Steve & Gail Merman

Donna Middlebrooks &

   Thomas Gougeon

A.J. Miller

Skip & Nancy Miller

Michael Mills

Glen & Clara Mizenko

Nina & Greg Moore

Meme Moore

Gary Moore

Rene & Marilu Morin

Robert Morrill

Julie & Brent Morse

Norma Mozeé

Richard Mueller

Heather & Jimmy Mulvihill

Rico Munn

Brandon Nadrash

Rebecca Nagel

Steven Natali

Julia Nelson

Linda Niven & David

   Patterson

Susan & Howard Noble

Scott & Jody Nycum

F.X. O’Keefe

Sheryl Olson

Griffen & Ryan

   O’Shaughnessy

Robert & DeeDee Ostertag

Mark Pace

Dave & Lynn Padgett

Gary & Joyce Pashel

Andres Pedraza

Perry & Virginia Peine

Palmer Pekarek

Theresa Peña & M.J. Chavkin

Abby Perlmutter

Ben & Pam Peternell

Laura & Eric Peterson

Patricia Peterson
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inDiViDual DonorS 
(Continued) 

Gregory Petruska & Michele Miller

Jim & Lisa Piccone

Margot & Marc Pinto

Jim Polsfut

Bill Porter

Vienna Presley

Dean Prina, M.D.

Mike Pritchard

Josh R. Pruyn

Marcia Pryde

Michelle Pujol

Lorii Rabinowitz

Shannon & Andrew Rapp

Wiley & Diane Reed

Katie Reilly

Gary & Sharon Reinsch

Magdalena Reinsvold

David Rich

Hanna Rich

Chris Richardson

Stefan Richarz

Burkeley Riggs

Tom Riley

Todd Rinehart

John Ritsick

Patricia B. Rivera

Richard & Marcia Robinson

Tabitha Rocha

Ari Rosner-Salazar

Brian Rothkopf

Anne B. Rowe

Lisa Roy

Edward Ruckstuhl

Drew Rust

Tessa Rybkowski

Ron & Julie Sachs

Beatrice Salazar

Hassan Salem

Michael Salem

Tom & Linda Sarmo

Bill Saslow

David Scanavino

Rick & Cheryl Schaden

Scott & Lisa Scheirman

Judy & Rick Schiff

Erik Schmidt

Jessica Schmidt

Karen Scoggins

Robert W. Scott Trust

Heather E. Scott

LaRae Scott-Jennings

Laurie & Neil Segall

Marcia & Justin Segall

Kathy Seidel

Scott Service

Robert Severson & Lora Freeman

Vincent Shepherd

Rachel Shields

organiZational DonorS
AB Petroleum

Academic Impressions

Adolph Coors Foundation

American Family Insurance

Anadarko Petroleum Corp.

Anna & John J. Sie Foundation

Anschutz Foundation

Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield

Anthony & Delisa Mayer Foundation

AON Construction Service Group

Ashford University

Bailey-Stanford Family Foundation Inc.

Baker & Hostetler LLP

Bank of America

Benson Mineral Group

Blue Sky Fund

BMO Capital Markets

Boa Construction

The Bohemian Foundation

Bonanza Creek

Borgen Family Foundation

Borgen Investment Group

BP America, Inc.

BreitBurn Energy Partners, LLP

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP

C.D. Lyon Construction Inc.

Campbell Killin Brittan & Ray, LLC

Caring Connection

The Carson Foundation

Cassidy Turley Fuller Real Estate

Century Link

CH2M Hill Foundation

Cherry Creek Internal Medicine-NewWest

   Physicians

Chevron USA, Inc.

Citi Private Bank

Colorado Access

Colorado Health Foundation

Colorado Hospital Association

Colorado Public Radio

Colorado School of Mines Foundation, Inc.

Colorado State Bank & Trust

Colorado State University

Colorado State University Foundation

The Colorado Trust

Columbine Health Plan

Comcast

The Comcast Foundation

Community College of Denver

Community First Foundation

The Community Foundation Serving

   Boulder County

Concord Energy LLC

Connie Burwell White & William W. White

   Foundation

ConocoPhillips

Cordillera Energy Partners III, LLC

Craig Hospital

Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC

Cross H Foundation

The Daniels Fund

Daniel & Janet Mordecai Foundation

Davis & Ceriani, PC

Davis Graham & Stubbs, LLP

Day, Carter & Murphy, LLP

Dea Family Foundation

Delta Dental Plan of Colorado

Denver Academy of Surgery

Steve & Megan Shoflick

Bret & Kim Siepman

Don Silversmith

Ralph Silversmith

Greg & Therese Sissel

Scott Sitter

Bev Sloan

Chuck & Stephanie Slosser

Candise Smith

Robert Smith

Scott Smith & Flossie Oleary

Craig Smith

Dana Smith & Keith Miller

Bill Sobesky

Jim & Sue Spaanstra

Marsha Spanswick

Karen Spaulding

Mark Spencer

Kim Sporrer

Scott Springer

Gully Stanford

David Starbuck & 

   Rebecca Alexander

Mike & Patty Starzer

Allen Staver & Kim Benson

Sonia Stees

Jim Steigerwald

Neil Stenbuck

Janet Stephens & 

   Glenn Takimoto

Harry & Vicki Sterling

Merril Stern & 

   David Aschkinasi

Rob Stevens

Ken Stiefler

Kristin Stork

Allan & Helena Striker

Scott Strode

Steve & Susan Struna

Charles Stuckey

Laura Stuto

Denise Suarez

Allan & Alberta Sulzer

Steven & Lorraine Summer

Marcy & Jeff Suntken

Michael Svejcar

Christopher Takimoto

Rana & Trent Tarkenton

Rick Taylor & Michelle Barnes

Paul & Marilyn Thayer

Michael Theis

Johan Themaat

Alexandra Theriault

Nicholas Thompson

Carol Thurstin

Bob Tipton

Nancy Tisdall

Jen & Dom Toriggino

Jon & Karie Treter

Chuck Turner

Denver Foundation

Denver Health Foundation

Denver Post

Denver Public Schools

ECA Foundation

EdR Management Inc.

Ehrhardt Keefe Steiner & Hottman PC

Ensign United States Drilling Inc.

Entravision

Ernst & Young

Forest City Enterprises, Inc.

Forest Oil Corporation

Gay & Lesbian Fund for Colorado

Geo Drilling Fluids

The Gift of Giving, Inc.

Great Western Oil & Gas Company

The Grogan Family Fund

Halliburton Energy Services

Harvey Family Foundation

Hein & Associates LLP

Hispanic Chamber of Commerce

Hogan Lovells

Holland & Hart LLP

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company

Hutton Parker Foundation

Hyde Park Jewelers

IMA Financial Group, Inc.

Infinite Time Solutions

Innovative Educators

Ireland Stapleton Pryor & Pascoe, PC

JD Rush Company, Inc.

J.F Maddox Foundation

James & Beatrice Salah Charitable Trust

Janus Foundation

Janus Capital Group

Jared Polis Foundation

Jay and Rose Phillips Family 

   Foundation of Colorado

Jeff & Gina Vaughn Family Charitable Fund

John G. Duncan Charitable Trust
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                   JUNE 31, 2012

  
Dear Friends,
Whether you examine the statistics or simply step back and look at the overwhelming impact our organization is having on 

Denver Public Schools, one thing is clear — we’re making significant changes in what our community believes our students 

are capable of. 

By the end of our 2011-12 fiscal year, we had helped 25,000 DPS students plan for college, and the number of high school graduates  

who enroll in college each year has increased by 30 percent since DSF was founded. We have awarded $13.3 million in scholarships 

to 2,700 students since 2007, 81 percent of whom are either still in school or have completed their program of study.

DSF is a strong organization and well positioned for long-term sustainability because of you and so many others in our 

community and across the country who believe in making college possible for our youth. 

•   We received significant investments from the Mordecai Family Foundation, Anschutz Foundation, The Walton  

Family Foundation, and the federal government through a Trio Talent Search Grant. Each of these grants has  

allowed us to deepen our programs and serve the critical needs of our community. 

•   We’ve also renewed investments from Denver Public Schools for our Future Centers and TG for our College Success 

program at CSU-Pueblo. 

•   Our Talent Development initiative continues to provide a targeted investment for companies wishing to support 

their future workforce.

•   Our Future Centers – where students are first introduced to the possibility of college – continue to draw strong 

support from the community with nearly every center enjoying a corporate sponsor. 

•   And more and more often, individuals and corporations are choosing to invest in the success of an individual scholar 

by sponsoring their scholarship and wrap-around services. 

All together, the outstanding support we receive from our community 

and from leaders in education across the nation have propelled us to 

our current position of strength and supported a new depth to our work. 

We continue to be confident in DSF’s ability to provide an excellent 

return on our donors’ investments. There is no doubt that our work is 

having a transformative impact on the lives of our students. A college 

degree empowers them to earn more money and create a better 

future for themselves and their families for generations to come. 

But our impact is bigger and deeper. Each college graduate will 

take his or her place in our community’s educated workforce. They 

will fill positions that require educated employees who can work 

independently, make decisions and have an impact on the bottom 

line. Our scholars will play a central role in our community’s growth 

as a powerhouse in the knowledge-based economy.

Fueled by the amazing success of students like Morgan, DSF is more 

empowered than ever to achieve our mission. And with your help, 

college is possible.

Cindy Abramson
Executive Director

Dean Prina, M.D.
Chairman

Shelby Parker
METROPOLITAN STATE
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
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Statement oF aCtiVitieS For the Year enDeD June 30, 2012

Support & reVenue: 

Contributions  5,316,631

Special Event Revenue (net)  1,204,015

Net Investment Loss                                                  (1,240,334)

Total Support & Revenue  5,280,312

eXpenSeS: 

Scholarships  3,695,087

College Access & College Success Services  2,309,084

Total Program Expenses  6,004,171

General & Administrative  337,153

Fundraising  586,571

Total Expenses  6,927,895

Change in Net Assets                                                (1,647,583)

Net Assets - Beginning of year  36,141,286

Net Assets - End of year  34,493,703

Statement oF FinanCial poSition aS oF June 30, 2012 

aSSetS: 

Cash & cash equivalents  2,738,890

Pledge Receivables  995,802

Investments  31,048,562

Fixed Assets, Net  61,131

Other Assets  91,829

Total Assets  34,936,214

liaBilitieS & net aSSetS: 

liaBilitieS: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  442,511

net aSSetS: 

Unrestricted  844,018

Temporarily restricted  1,516,300

Permanently restricted  32,133,385

Total net assets  34,493,703

Total liabilities & net assets  34,936,214

2011-12 financials

program inVestments and

administratiVe expenses

PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

5%

8%

33%
54%

87% 13%

Scholarships
$3,695,087

General & Administrative
$337,153

Fundraising
$586,571

College Access & 
College Success Services

$2,309,084
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you can be a part of the possible.
For more inFormation, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

denver scholarship Foundation  •  303 e. 17th ave., suite 200 denver, co 80203

denverscholarship.org  •  phone: 303.951.4140  •  Fax: 720.746.5139  •  info@denverscholarship.org

This annual report was made possible by

Protecting Assets.

Making a Difference.


